

FILED
03-13-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2023AP2020-OA

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
SYSTEM, DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, *and*
MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY, PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING, AND
SOCIAL WORK EXAMINING BOARD,
PETITIONERS,

v.

SENATOR HOWARD MARKLEIN *and* REPRESENTATIVE MARK BORN, *in*
their official capacities as chairs of the Joint Committee on Finance;
SENATOR CHRIS KAPENGA *and* REPRESENTATIVE ROBIN VOS, *in their*
official capacities as chairs of the Joint Committee on Employment
Relations; *and* SENATOR STEVE NASS *and* REPRESENTATIVE ADAM
NEYLON, *in their official capacities as co-chairs of the Joint*
Committee for Review of Administrative Rules,
RESPONDENTS.

On Petition For Original Action Before This Court

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS AND INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT
WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE**

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street,
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Respondents and Intervenor Respondent
Wisconsin State Legislature*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	8
INTRODUCTION	9
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
A. Wisconsin’s Legislative Joint Committees Review Provisions In Historical Context.....	11
1. The Joint Committee On Finance.....	12
2. Other Legislative Committees	16
B. The Knowles-Nelson Stewardship Program	18
C. Factual And Procedural Background	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. Wis. Stat. §§ 23.0917(6m) And (8)(g)3 Are Facially Constitutional Under <i>Martinez</i> And <i>Ahern</i>	23
II. Petitioners Have Not Made A Sufficient Showing For Overturning <i>Martinez</i> And <i>Ahern</i>	43
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Becker v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 2022 WI 63, 403 Wis. 2d 424, 977 N.W.2d 390	37
<i>Chappy v. LIRC</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 172, 401 N.W.2d 568 (1987).....	23
<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988).....	51
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis.2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997).....	52
<i>Flynn v. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998).....	25, 34
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	35
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384	49
<i>Gateway City Transfer Co. v. PSC</i> , 253 Wis. 397, 34 N.W.2d 238 (1948).....	54
<i>In re City of Beloit</i> , 37 Wis. 2d 637, 155 N.W.2d 633 (1968).....	54
<i>In re Guardianship of Klisurich</i> , 98 Wis. 2d 274, 296 N.W.2d 742 (1980).....	37
<i>In re Samuel J.H.</i> , 2013 WI 68, 349 Wis. 2d 202, 833 N.W.2d 109	47, 52
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	40, 41, 42
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wis. State Bldg. Comm'n</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600	25, 26
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients & Fams. Comp. Fund</i> , 2018 WI 78, 383 Wis. 2d 1, 914 N.W.2d 678.....	23

Mead v. Arnell,
 117 Idaho 660, 791 P.2d 410 (1990) 41

Schmidt v. Dep’t of Res. Dev.,
 39 Wis. 2d 46, 158 N.W.2d 306 (1968)..... 26

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1 (“SEIU”) v. Vos,
 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35 *passim*

State v. Cole,
 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 250, 665 N.W.2d 328 23, 34, 35

State v. Holmes,
 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703 (1982)..... 24

State v. Johnson,
 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174 53

State v. Lindell,
 2001 WI 108, 245 Wis. 2d 689, 629 N.W.2d 223 44, 45

State v. Lira,
 2021 WI 81, 399 Wis. 2d 419, 966 N.W.2d 605 52, 53

State v. Sher,
 149 Wis. 2d 1, 437 N.W.2d 878 (1989)..... 23

State v. Stevens,
 181 Wis. 2d 410, 511 N.W.2d 591 (1994)..... 44

State v. Yakich,
 2022 WI 8, 400 Wis. 2d 549, 920 N.W.2d 12 52, 53

Tavern League of Wis., Inc. v. Palm,
 2021 WI 33, 396 Wis. 2d 434, 957 N.W.2d 261 45

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I 42

Wis. Const. art. IV 25

Wis. Const. art. V 25, 42

Wis. Const. art. VIII 25, 32, 34

Statutes And Rules

1857 Wis. Act 59 12

1911 Wis. Act 6 12

1929 Wis. Act 97 13

1931–32 Wis. Laws Spec. Sess., Act 30..... 13

1949 Wis. Act 563 17

1957 Wis. Act 463	18
1959 Wis. Act 228	14
1965 Wis. Act 659	16
1971 Wis. Act 270	17
1989 Wis. Act 31	18
1999 Wis. Act 9	19
2007 Wis. Act 20	19
2019 Wis. Act 9	19
2021 Wis. Act 58	19
Wis. Act 728, Laws of 1913.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 13.101	14
Wis. Stat. § 13.111	17
Wis. Stat. § 13.48	18, 38
Wis. Stat. § 15.34	31
Wis. Stat. § 16.40	15
Wis. Stat. § 16.47	13
Wis. Stat. § 16.50	14
Wis. Stat. § 16.505	14
Wis. Stat. § 16.53	17
Wis. Stat. § 16.971	15
Wis. Stat. § 20.005	19
Wis. Stat. § 20.17 (1929).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 20.410	15
Wis. Stat. § 20.665	15
Wis. Stat. § 20.866	19
Wis. Stat. § 20.916	17
Wis. Stat. § 20.917	17
Wis. Stat. § 20.923	17
Wis. Stat. § 23.0915	19, 22
Wis. Stat. § 23.0917	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 23.0953	19
Wis. Stat. § 33.06 (1975).....	16

Wis. Stat. § 41.53	15
Wis. Stat. § 49.19 (1975).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 83.42 (1975).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 93.73	15
Wis. Stat. § 101.955 (1975).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 110.075 (1975).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 144.50 (1975).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 146.309 (1975).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 146.35 (1975).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 194.41 (1975).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 227.135	16
Wis. Stat. § 227.136	16
Wis. Stat. § 227.137	16
Wis. Stat. § 227.138	16
Wis. Stat. § 227.19	16
Wis. Stat. § 227.26	16
Wis. Stat. § 230.12	17
Wis. Stat. § 752.41	52

Other Authorities

Ben Wilhelm, et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL30240, Congressional Oversight Manual 85 (2022).....	50, 51
Dave Loppnow, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, <i>Informational Paper #81: Joint Committee on Finance</i> (Jan. 2023). <i>passim</i>	
Debra Fitzgerald, <i>Clay Banks Objects to Land Trust Purchase</i> , Door Cnty. Pulse (Feb. 22, 2024).....	20
Eric R. Helper, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, <i>Informational Paper #61: Warren Knowles-Gaylord Nelson Stewardship Program</i> (Jan. 2019).....	18
Eric R. Helper, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, <i>Informational Paper #66: Warren Knowles-Gaylord Nelson Stewardship Program</i> (Jan. 2023).....	18, 19, 20, 22
Eric Rushmer, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, <i>Informational Paper #60: Warren Knowles-Gaylord Nelson Stewardship Program</i> (Jan. 2009).....	21

George Bunn & Jeff Gallagher, <i>Legislative Committee Review of Administrative Rules in Wisconsin, 1977</i> Wis. L. Rev. 935 (1977)	16
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>The Supreme Court, 2016 Term — Foreword: 1930s Redux: The Administrative State Under Siege</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	36
Jim Rossi, <i>Institutional Design and the Lingering Legacy of Antifederalist Separation of Powers Ideals in the States</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 1167 (1999).....	9, 26
John Burton, <i>Natural Resources Board Didn't Hear of Some Town Concerns Before Vote on Pelican River Forest Project</i> , WXPR (Apr. 14, 2023)	21
Louis Fisher, Cong. Res. Serv., RL33151, Committee Controls of Agency Decisions (2005)	51
Minutes of the Meeting Under s. 13.10, Joint Committee on Finance (Apr. 18, 2023).....	21
Oral Argument, <i>State v. Denny</i> , No. 15AP202-CR (Oct. 26, 2016)	45
Paul Onsager, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, <i>Informational Paper #96: State and Local Government Employment Relations Law (Under 2011 Acts 10 and 32)</i> (Jan. 2015)	17
<i>Public Property: State Faces Deadline for Conservation</i> , 87 Wis. Taxpayer 6 (June 2019)	20
Rich Kremer, <i>Evers Sues GOP Lawmakers for Blocking UW Employee Raises, Other 'Legislative Vetoes'</i> , Wisconsin Public Radio (Oct. 31, 2023).....	10
<i>State Faces Deadline for Conservation</i> , Wis. Pol'y F. (June 2019)	20
Sydney Emmerich, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, <i>Informational Paper #83: State Building Program</i> (Jan. 2023).....	18
